any of them in connection with the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares, save for the
Consideration to be paid by the Offeror to the Vendors;

(ix) there is no understanding, arrangement, agreement or special deal (as defined under Rule
25 of the Takeovers Code) between the Offeror and the Concert Parties on one hand, and
the Vendors and parties acting in concert with any of them on the other hand; and

(x) there is no understanding, arrangement, agreement or special deal between (a) any
Shareholder; and (b)(1) the Offeror and the Concert Parties, or (2) the Company, its
subsidiaries or associated companies.

– 14 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
joint announcement; (ii) immediately after Completion but before the Share Offer (assuming
there is no other change to the issued share capital of the Company and shareholding structure
of the Company since the date of this joint announcement):

As at the date of the joint
announcement

Immediately after Completion
but before the Share Offer

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

The Offeror and the Concert
Parties

The Offeror 665,100,000 19.5 2,043,480,000 59.9

Concert Parties
Mr. Wan(Note 1) 7,300,000 0.2 7,300,000 0.2
Mr. Yip(Note 1&4) 2,114,000 0.1 2,114,000 0.1
The Vendors:
– Dr. Ip(Note 1&2) 74,926,000 2.2 3,000,000 0.1
– Ms. Chung(Note 1&2) 52,800,000 1.5 52,800,000 1.5
– Dr. Ip and Ms. Chung

(in joint names)
16,743,600 0.5 – –

– PRL(Note 1&3) 1,289,710,400 37.8 – –

Sub-total – the Offeror and
the Concert Parties

2,108,694,000 61.8 2,108,694,000 61.8

Public Shareholders 1,303,871,999 38.2 1,303,871,999 38.2

Total: 3,412,565,999 100.0 3,412,565,999 100.0

Notes

1. Pursuant to class (6) of the definition of the “acting in concert” under the Takeovers Code, directors of a

company (together with their close relatives, related trusts and companies controlled by such directors,

close relatives and related trusts) which is subject to an offer or where the directors have reason to believe

a bona fide offer for their company may be imminent are presumed to be acting in concert with others in

the same class unless the contrary is established. Given Mr. Wan, Dr. Ip, Ms. Chung, PRL and Mr. Yip are

all directors of the Company and thus they are presumed to be parties acting in concert with the Offeror